(d) Property, plant, and equipment ("PP&E")

Under IFRS, componentization is required for PP&E.  Asset componentization involves breaking
down an asset into significant individual components that have different useful lives.  Significant
parts or components of the PP&E that have useful lives that are significantly different from the asset
as a whole, are depreciated over their useful lives. There is no impact on the financial statements.

Presentation

Certain amounts in the statements of financial position, statements of loss and comprehensive loss
and statements of cash flows have been reclassified to conform to the presentation adopted under
IFRS, which are as follows:

The presentation of expenses in the statements of operations and comprehensive loss has been
amended to use an analysis based consistently on their function.

31

BacTech Environmental Corporation

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2011

23. Conversion to IFRS - continued

The Canadian GAAP statements of financial position have been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Canadian Transition Canadian Transition
GAAP to IFRS IFRS GAAP to IFRS IFRS

October 5, 2010 December 31, 2010

Assets

Cash $ 10 $ - $ 10 $ 239,400 $ - $ 239,400

Other receivables - - - 16,582 - 16,582

Prepaid expenses - - - 8,203 - 8,203

10 - 10 264,185 - 264,185

Deferred exploration costs - - - 32,553 - 32,553

Equipment - - - 2,515 - 2,515

$ 10 $ - $ 10 $ 299,253 $ - $ 299,253

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ - $ - $ - $ 111,774 $ - $ 111,774

Payable to REBgold Corporation - - - 334,021 - 334,021

- - - 445,795 - 445,795

Deficiency in assets

Share capital 10 - 10 357,190 - 357,190

Warrants reserve - - - 27,866 - 27,866

Contributed surplus reserve - - - 25,971 - 25,971

Deficit - - - (557,569) - (557,569)

10 - 10 (146,542) - (146,542)

$ 10 $ - $ 10 $ 299,253 $ - $ 299,253

32

BacTech Environmental Corporation

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2011

23. Conversion to IFRS - continued

The Canadian GAAP statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the period ended December 31,
2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Canadian IFRS
GAAP Transition IFRS

Expenses

Operating and administrative costs $ 121,026 $ - $ 121,026

Interest expense 3,619 - 3,619

Write-down of mineral properties
and deferred exploration 432,924 - 432,924

Net loss and comprehensive loss
for the period $ (557,569) $ - $ (557,569)

24. Subsequent Events

Private placement

On January 18, 2012, the Company issued 705,000 units at $0.20 per unit for gross proceeds of
$141,000.  Each unit consisted of one common share and one half purchase warrant, with each whole
warrant exercisable at $0.30 until January 18, 2013.  Prior to December 31, 2011, the Company had
collected $64,000 related to the private placement which was recorded at the end of the reporting
period as shares to be issued.

Extension of convertible debentures and warrants by REBgold Corporation